OPINIONS

From this examination, in the light of the law under authority of which the above bonds have been authorized, I am of the opinion that bonds issued under these proceedings constitute valid and legal obligations of said village school district.

> Respectfully, THOMAS J. HERBERT, Attorney General.

1393.

BONDS—MAHONING COUNTY, \$100,000.00

COLUMBUS, OHIO, November 6, 1939.

The Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio.

Gentlemen:

RE: Bonds of Mahoning County, Ohio, \$100,000.

I have examined the transcript of proceedings relative to the above bonds purchased by you. These bonds comprise part of an issue of refunding bonds in the aggregate amount of \$470,000, dated August 1, 1939, and bearing interest at the rate of $2\frac{1}{4}$ per cent per annum.

From this examination, in the light of the law under authority of which the above bonds have been authorized, I am of the opinion that bonds issued under these proceedings constitute valid and legal obligations of said county.

> Respectfully, THOMAS J. HERBERT, Attorney General.

1394.

PROPOSED AGREEMENT, STATE WITH COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS, IMPROVEMENT SH 41, SECTIONS BATAVIA PART D, CLERMONT COUNTY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, November 6, 1939.

HON. ROBERT S. BEIGHTLER, Director, Department of Highways, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my consideration a proposed agreement between yourself as Director of Highways of the State of Ohio and the County Commissioners of Clermont County, covering the following proposed improvement:

> Sections Batavia (Part), D (Part) State Highway No. 41 Clermont County

After an examination, it is my opinion that said proposed agreement is in proper legal form and when duly executed, will constitute a binding contract.

Said proposed agreement is being returned herewith.

Respectfully,

THOMAS J. HERBERT, Attorney General.

1395.

PROPOSED AGREEMENT, STATE WITH THE PENNSYL-VANIA RAILROAD COMPANY, CONSTRUCTION OPERA-TIONS ALONG TRACKS NORTH OF CLARINGTON AT KREBS RUN, BELMONT COUNTY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, November 6, 1939.

HON. ROBERT S. BEIGHTLER, Director, Department of Highways, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my approval a form of agreement by and between the State of Ohio and The Pennsylvania Railroad Company, concerning construction operations along the railroad company's tracks, north of Clarington at Krebs Run in Belmont County.

After examination, it is my opinion that said proposed agreement when properly executed will constitute a binding contract. Said proposed agreement is being returned herewith.

Respectfully,

THOMAS J. HERBERT, Attorney General.